Steven L. Beshear Governor

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov David L. Armstrong Chairman

> James Gardner Vice-Chairman

John W. Clay Commissioner

July 31, 2008

Honorable W. Brent Rice McBrayer, McGinnis, Leslie & Kirkland, PLLC 201 East Main Street Suite 1000 Lexington, KY 40507

RE: Case No. 2008-00282 Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless (Construct Cell Site)

The Commission staff has reviewed Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless' application in the above case and finds that it meets the minimum filing requirements. Enclosed please find a stamped filed copy of the first page of this filing. This case has been docketed and will be processed as expeditiously as possible.

If you need further assistance, place contact my staff at 502-564-3940.

Sincerely,

David R. mc fuell

David R. McDowell Division of Filings

DM/rs Enclosure

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com



An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D



)

)

)

RECEIVED

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of.

APPLICATION OF CELLCO PARTNERSHIP d/b/a VERIZON WIRELESS FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT AN ADDITIONAL CELL FACILITY AT 8030 U.S. 60 EAST, MOREHEAD, ROWAN COUNTY, KENTUCKY

(THE HALDEMAN CELL FACILITY)

APPLICATION

JUL 2 3 2008 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Case No. 2008-00282 FILED JUL 2 3 2008 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Cellco Partnership, a Delaware General Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless ("Applicant") applies for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and operate an additional cell facility to serve the customers of its cellular radio telecommunications network in the Commonwealth of Kentucky. In support of this Application, Applicant, respectfully states that:

1 Its complete name, address and telephone number are: Cellco Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless, 180 Washington Valley Road, Bedminster, New Jersey 07921, (908)306-7000, having a local address of 2441 Holloway Road, Louisville, KY 40299, (502) 552-0330.

2 The Applicant is a Delaware general partnership and is therefore not subject to the Articles of Incorporation filing requirements set forth in 807 KAR 5.063 § 1(1)(a) and 807 KAR 5:001 § 8(1)(3). It is a successor in interest to GTE Wireless of the Mid-West Incorporated and GTE Wireless of the South Incorporated, both of which contributed assets to Cellco Partnership as the Public Service Commission was advised by letter dated July 5, 2000, a copy of which is attached hereto as **Exhibit A**. Cellco Partnership's Adoption Notice was filed with the Public Service Commission as "P.S.C. Adoption Notice No. 1" on July 5, 2000, effective pursuant to 807 KAR 5:011 § 9(1) on